
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Statutory Licensing Committee
At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea 

On: Friday, 8 December 2017

Time: 9.55 am

Chair: Councillor Penny Matthews

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, J P Curtice, P Downing, V M Evans, S J Gallagher, P Lloyd, 
H M Morris, C L Philpott, B J Rowlands, L G Thomas and L V Walton

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 29 November 2017
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON
FRIDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 9.55 AM

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
V M Evans P Lloyd H M Morris
C L Philpott B J Rowlands L G Thomas
L V Walton

Officer(s)
L Anthony Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety
A Gruffydd Lawyer
Y Lewis Licensing Team Leader
S Woon Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P Downing

8 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

9 MINUTES:

Resolved that the following Minutes be agreed as correct records:

Statutory Licensing Committee – 16 June, 2017; and
Statutory Licensing Sub Committee – 28 July, 2017.

The meeting ended at 9.56 am

CHAIR

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 8 November 2017 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
S J Gallagher P Lloyd

Officer(s)
Yvonne Lewis Licensing Team Leader
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer
Lyndsay Thomas Senior Lawyer
Richard Westlake Senior Licensing Officer

Also Present:
PC J Hancock Police Licensing Officer, South Wales Police
LTFL Applicant

Apologies for Absence
None. 

1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

2 Exclusion of the Public.

The Sub Committee were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report(s) on the grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out 
in the report(s).

The Sub Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the item of business where the Public 
Interest Test was relevant as set out in the report.

Resolved that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business.

(Closed Session)

Page 2



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee (08.11.2017)
Cont’d

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Part 6, Application for a Personal Licence - LTFL.

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and requested that the Senior 
Lawyer outline the procedure to be adopted by the Sub Committee in considering the 
application.
 
The Senior Lawyer provided a comprehensive overview of the procedure to be 
adopted by the Sub Committee when considering the application.  She referred to 
the licensing objectives, policy considerations and the guidance from the Home 
Office.  

The Senior Licensing Officer reported on the application for a personal licence in 
respect of LTFL.  Specific reference was made to Schedule 4 of the Licensing Act 
2003 at Appendix A.  The application for a personal licence was outlined at Appendix 
B together with the objection notice that had been received from South Wales Police, 
at Appendix C.
 
PC Hancock, Police Licensing Officer outlined the objections to the application on 
behalf of South Wales Police.  Members asked questions of the Police Licensing 
Officer, who responded accordingly.

LTFL explained the circumstances of the application and other relevant information 
including his convictions and answered the questions of both Members and the 
Police Officer relating to those matters.

It was Resolved that the press and public be excluded from the hearing in 
accordance with paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005, to 
enable the Sub-Committee to take legal advice.
 

(Closed Session)
 
Members discussed the issues relating to the application.
 

(Open Session)
 
The Senior Lawyer advising the Sub-Committee gave a comprehensive overview of 
the legal advice tendered.
 
The Chair indicated that the Sub-Committee had considered the application and 
representation made and the needs and interests of all parties in terms of the 
Council’s Statements of Licensing Policy, statutory guidance and the requirements of 
the Licensing Act 2003.
 
The Sub-Committee Resolved to Refuse the application in order to promote the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee (08.11.2017)
Cont’d

Reason for Decision

 It weighed heavily with the Sub-Committee that the Applicant was still on 
licence and is still serving his 5 year sentence - until December 2017.

 The Sub-Committee accepted the objection notice and the gravity of the 
relevant offences set out in the report as amplified by PC Hancock.

 The Sub-Committee accepted that the conviction would never be spent but 
they retained the discretion to grant the application. The Sub-Committee felt 
the application was premature in light of the above matters and the Applicant 
had not satisfied them that there was no risk of non-compliance and 
undermining the licencing objective.

 The Members noted that whilst on licence the Applicant had held various 
positions but there was no detailed information regarding these positions or 
his duties.  There were no examples of working within the licensing regime 
and compliance with it to satisfy the members he was suitable to have a 
personal licence, and would be able to promote the licensing objective. In 
particular, the Members found that the Applicant would be dealing with 
vulnerable persons and their welfare and authorising the sale of alcohol was a 
serious matter.

 The Sub-Committee disregarded the police’s objection notice in so far as it 
related to a designated premises supervisor in light of the statutory guidance 
in paragraph 4.5.

 The Sub-Committee noted the aggravating offences. 

The meeting ended at 10.58 am

Chair

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	Stat Lic Sub Committee 8 Nov 2017 Minutes (Clear)




Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe 

Cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol

Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Gwener, 8 Rhagfyr 2017 am 9.55am

Yn 
Bresennol:

Y CynghoryddP M Matthews (Cadeirydd)  fu'n llywyddu

Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr
C Anderson J P Curtice P Downing
V M Evans S J Gallagher P Lloyd
H M Morris C L Philpott L G Thomas
L V Walton

Swyddogion
Lynda Anthony Swyddog Adrannol - Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch
A Evans Swyddog Iechyd yr Amgylchedd
P Livingstone Swyddog Adrannol, Rheolwr Busnes Tai
L Thomas Uwch-gyfreithiwr
S Woon Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorwr: B J Rowlands

10 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau.

11 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r cofnodion canlynol a'u llofnodi fel cofnod cywir:

1. Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol – 8 Medi 2017
2. Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol - 8 Tachwedd 2017.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 9.56 am

Cadeirydd


